
FILED 10/18/2023 
DOCUMENT NO. 05708-2023 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

ROYAL WATERWORKS, INC. 

October 18, 2023 

Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No. 20230081-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Broward County by Royal Waterworks, Inc. - Response to Staffs First Data Request 

Dear Commission Clerk: 

Royal Waterworks, Inc. (Royal) hereby submits its response to Staffs First Data Request dated 
October 10, 2023 . 

1. Please refer to revised Schedule E-1. For wastewater, in column 2, there are several meter 

sizes indicating charges for the general service class, which are not approved in the utility ' s 

current tariff Please explain how the Utility developed the charges for the 6-inch, 8-inch, 
and 10-inch meter sizes. 

Response: That was an error. However, if the Commission wishes to approve base facility 
charges for larger size meters to avoid having to file for new class of service in the future, 
Royal requests using the A WW A meter equivalency factors. 

2. Please refer to Schedule E-14. Please identify all general service customers, including the 
irrigation customers, by name. 

Response: See attached listing of general service customers. 

3. Please refer to the Utility' s approved tariffs for water and wastewater service availability 
charges. Please indicate how many customers are currently paying guaranteed revenue 
charges. 

Response: None. There are no customers paying guaranteed revenue charges. 

4. Please refer to the revised Schedule F-1 submitted September 20, 2023. 

a. Please explain how the Utility sold and used more water than it pumped in June, 
July, September, October, and December of 2022, and February and April of 2023 . 

Response: This is typically caused by a timing difference. The water pumped is 

reported by reading the meter at the end of the month for a calendar month usage. 
This is calculated from the beginning of the month to the end. The customer meters 
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are read during the month, typically from the 9°1 to the 12th
. So the billed gallons 

is usually off by a few days. 

b. What were the "Other Uses" listed on this Schedule? 

Response: The vast majority of Other Uses is water used at the water treatment 
plant to backwash the sand filters. The filters require backwashing to operate 
properly. During the test year there were approximately 15.6 million gallons used 
in the treatment process. The other usage is flushing in the distribution system. 
During the test year there was approximately 4 I 2 thousand gallons used for 
flushing. Flushing is recognized as a normal maintenance practice of utilities to 
address water quality concerns throughout distribution systems in the United States. 
This is also recognized by the FDEP as a common utility practice to address 
distribution system maintenance. 

5. Please refer to Schedule F~3. Please explain why Royal chose May 18, 2023, with 461 ,000 
gallons pumped and May 28, 2023, with 483;000 gallons pumped instead of May 13, 2023, 
with 504,000 gallons pumped and May 14, 2023 with 503,000 gallons pumped, for the 
five-day maximum year calculation. 

Response: This was an inadvertent error. The higher pumped days should be utilized. 

6. Please refer to Schedule F-5. Please explain how Royal determined the growth factor. 

Response: There is no growth in Royal 's service territory. As indicated on MFR F-7 and 
F-8, the service territory is completely built out. There is no further areas for growth. 

7. Please refer to the Additional Engineering Information, Chemical Analysis. Please provide 
the most recent chemical analysis for the disinfection byproducts ofTTHM and HAAS. 

Response: See Attached. 

8 Please refer to the Additional Engineering Information, Sanitary Survey. 

a. The Survey shows three storage tanks, one ground, one hydropneumatic, and a 
Clearwell tank. Is the Clearwell tank considered an above ground, ground, or 
hydropneumatic tank? 

R~sponse: This is a ground tank used in the water treatment process. 

b. Did the FDEP accept the Utility's repairs to cure the deficiencies found by the 
Survey? If so, please provide the FDEP response letter. 

Response: Yes. See attached FDEP letter dated September 29, 2023 . 
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9. Please refer to the revised Schedule A-3 and the supporting documents for the proforma 
adjustments filed on October 4, 2023, Document Number 05492-2023, for the following 
questions. 

a. Paving of Water Treatment Plant Parking Lot 

1. Please provide a description of the project and an explanation of why the 
project is necessary. 

Response: The parking lot (driveway) area was in disrepair. The asphalt 
was broken, there were pot holes that held rain water, and there were several 
small previous patches that had failed. 

ii. Please provide the estimated start and completion dates of the project. 

Response: The project started on August 16, 2023 and was completed on 
August 18, 2023. See attached invoice. 

iii. Please explain why the Utility did not acquire three bids. 

Response: It is extremely difficult to obtain any proposals from outside 
contractors. Even before the COVID pandemic, contractors were reluctant 
to provide proposals if they believed they would not be awarded the project. 
They often times would not provide bids if they thought they were being 
used to solicit other proposals from multiple contractors. After the 
pandemic and now with the supply chain shortage, it is even more difficult 
to obtrun proposals and bid. Contractors are either too busy with larger 
proj ects, or are not interested in bidding for smaller projects. Contractors 
also are experiencing employee shortages that is being experienced 
throughout the United States. Often times, utilities are lucky to obtain one 
bid/proposal for any project. This has been expressed by other utilities 
before the Commission. 

1v. Please provide the estimated retirement associated with the project, if 
applicable. 

Response: There is no retirement. The existing pavement was repaved. 
Royal is unaware of where this was originally booked by the previous owner 
as this utility was acquired and net book value was established by the 
Commission in the transfer order. 

b. Refurbi sh WTP Control Panel 
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1. Please provide a description of the project and an explanation of why the 
project is necessary. 

Response: The existing control panel at the WTP was in disrepair and 
faulty. It was in poor condition when the utility was purchased. The 
existing panel was sending out numerous faulty alarms and required 
immediate repairs. This control panel monitors and controls the various 
components of the water treatment system, including monitoring the water 
levels in the tanks, operation of the high service pumps, wells, and valves. 
This project will provide reliable real time monitoring and will simplify the 
previous existing system. It also runs the high service pumps as well as the 
transfer pump and the control valves that allow water to flow into and out 
of the ground storage tank. 

In addition, it also included two hard wire back-up solutions in case of PLC 
failure. Installation of back up floats in the CJearwell in case of PLC signal 
loss from bubbler system. Installation of manual pressure switch to turn on 
high service pumps # 1 and #4 in case of PLC failure. 

Universal took the controls off the old "Red Lion" system, which was an 
older Analog Controller, and installed a new PLC that is controlled by HMI, 
"Human Machine Interface". It was a huge upgrade over what the plant 
previously had. It allows the operator to control pumps and settings through 
a screen disp lay instead of having a tech come out to change control 
parameters directly into the cards of the analog system. The PLC is critical 
for the plant going forward. It wi ll be used with the new SCADA system 
that is being installed at the water treatment plant. 

See further explanation of the SCAD A system that is being installed below 
in response to Question " f. " 

11. Is this project complete? If not, when is the anticipated completion date? 

Response: Yes. This has been completed. 

111. Please explain why the Uti lity did not acquire three bids. 

Response: See Royal's response to Question 9(a)(iii) above. Further this 
is a complex project that is specialized, not many contractors do this type of 
work. 

1v. Please provide the estimated retirement associated with the project, if 
applicable. 
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Response: Since this was a repair and rehabilitation of an existing control 
panel, there was no retirement. 

v. Please explain why the amount shown on Schedule A-3 for this project is 
higher than any of the bids provided. 

Response: It is actually lower. If you add Quote 1731-1 of $40,955.65 
plus Invoice 2023-2919 of $8,932.21 plus Invoice 2023-2918 of $2,528.46 
this equals $52,456.32. 

c. Replace Influent Meter 

1. Please provide the estimated start and completion dates of the project. 

Response: The meter has been ordered. When it arrives, U.S. Water 
Services will be installing it. This will need to be coordinated with Broward 
County. 

11. Please explain why the Utility did not acquire three bids. 

Response: See Royal's response to Question 9(a)(iii) above. The quote 
provided only included the cost of the meter, and does not include 
installation costs. 

111. Please provide the estimated retirement associated with the project, if 
applicable. 

Response: Royal is unaware of the cost of the original meter and where it 
may have been recorded since this utility was purchased from another 
owner. Royal is in agreement with the past Commission's practice of 
retiring 75% of the new cost. 

d. Generator Radiator Repair 

1. Please provide a description of the project and an explanation of why the 
project is necessary. 

Response: This is the main generator that provides back up power at the 
water treatment plant. The utility is required to have this generator pursuant 
to FDEP roles and regulations. This generator is required to be tested 
regularly. When testing the generator, it was discovered that the generator's 
radiator had leak and required immediate repair to remain operational. 
When the contractor arrived to make the repair he was unable to repair the 
leak in the radiator. When trying to weld in the repair for the leak, another 

4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard - New Port Richey, FL 34652 
Tel : (866) 753-8292 Fax. (727) 848-770 I 



area ('blew" out. This happened multiple times. As a result, the radiator had 
to be recored with a new core. 

11. Was TA W Power System the subcontractor used to complete the work on 
this project? 

1. If so, why is the Invoice more than either of the two bids from TAW 
Power system? 

Response: Yes TAW was utilized. There were actually two 

invoices from the contractor. The first was for $628.11 for the first 

service call to attempt to repair the radiator, and the second for 

$7,470 to recore the radiator. U.S. Water billed Royal for this repair 

and added a 10% markup for overhead per the operation contract. 

According to RS Means®, (1) the " Average Fixed Overhead for all 

servic,es across the United States is 17.9%; (2) the Overhead varied 

from a low of 11 % to a high of 16%; (3) while the Profit across all 

services was at 10%. Thus the Overall Overhead and Profit across 

all services across the United States varied from a low of 47.4% to 
a high of 80.4%. 

RSMeans is a construction estimation database that is used by 

professional estimators for up to date labor, materials and overhead 

costs for specific project types and locations. Since 1942, RS Means 

has been actively engaged in construction cost publishing and 

consulting throughout North America. RS Means collects data from 

all facets of the industry, including both the private and public 

sectors, including federal, state, and municipal agencies, 

corporations, institutions, construction management firms, 
hospitals, and associations. 

RS Means is the national leader for custom database development 

to fit any construction or facil ities management situation. RS Means 

has developed and maintains a global cost estimating database for 

the U.S. Army Corps of E ngineers and the Department of Defense. 

Means has developed a cost index for various building types for the 

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

2. If not, who was the subcontractor? Why was TA W Power System 

not used? Please provide a bid from that subcontractor. 

Response: TA W was utilized. 
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3. Please explain why the Utility did not acquire three bids. 

Response: This was an emergency repair that required immediate 
attention. This repair had to be completed with the utmost urgency 
in order to keep the generator operational in case of power failure. 
The utility had to make sure the customers would maintain water 
service in the event of a power failure. 

111. Please provide the estimated retirement associated with the project, if 
applicable. 

Response: Not applicable. The generator was not retired or taken out of 
service. Just the radiator was repaired. 

e. Wire Harness Replacement Master Lift Station 

1. Please provide a description of the project and an explanation of why the 
project is necessary. 

Response: This was necessary for the electrical supply for the by pass 
pump located at the master lift station. The by pass pump is required in the 
event the pumps fail in the lift station in order to avoid a sewage overflow 
to the ground. 

ii. Please explain why the Utility did not acquire three bids. 

Response: This was an emergency repair in order to keep the bypass pump 
operational at the master lift station in the event of lift station failure. This 
is to prevent sewage overflow at the station. This vendor was chosen since 
this is the manufacturer of the by pass pump. 

111. Please provide the estimated retirement associated with the project, if 
applicable. 

Response: Royal is unaware of the cost of the original unit and where it 
may have been recorded since this utility was purchased from another 
owner. Royal is in agreement with the past Commission's practice of 
retiring 75% of the new cost. 

f. Lift Station Control Panel 

1. Please provide the estimated start and completion dates of the project. 

Response: Three of the four panels are built. It is anticipated that this 
project will be completed during the week of November 6, 2023 . 
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11 . Please explain why the Utility did not acquire three bids. 

:Response: See Royal 's response to Question 9(a)(iii) above. Further this 
is a complex project that is specialized, not many contractors do this type of 
work. 

111. Please provide the estimated retirement associated with the project, if 
applicable. 

Response: Not applicable. This is a new SCADA system. Currently there 
is no system installed. 

1v. Please explain why the amount shown on Schedule A-3 for this project is 
higher than any of the bids provided. 

Response: That was an error. The quotes provided are actually two 
separate projects. The first project is for the four lift stations in the 
wastewater collection system and the other is for the water treatment plant. 
Both of these projects are to install SCADA at both the water and 
wastewater systems. The BCI Quote 1156 dated August 18, 2023 in the 
amount of $40,267.48 is for the four lift stations in the wastewater collection 
system. This is necessary in order to install SCAD A for alarms in the event 
of failure. Also the system will communicate with the three smaller lift 
stations that send sewage to the master li ft station. In the event of failure at 
the master lift station, the SCADA system will send signals so that the other 
lift stations will not send sewage to the master lift station in order to prevent 
an overflow of sewage to the ground. 

The BCI Quote GI-8~ 15-2023-l dated August 15, 2023 in the amount of 
$59,000 is to install SCADA at the water treatment plant. This quote 
incorrectly referenced the wastewater treatment system in error. There is 
no wastewater treatment plant. 

SCADA and HMis are almost the same, yet still different. Both SCADA 
and HMis play a huge part in an industrial system that encapsulates them, 
alongside PLCs. However, they function in a different way. An H.MI uses 
some amount of data and visually represents it, allowing for greater 
understanding and more efficient supervising process. On the other hand, 
SCADA systems are focused on control-system operations and they have a 
huge capacity for data collection. The main advantage of SCADA systems 
over HMI is that they collect and record information. 
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BCI is installing a SCADA at Royal for the reasons above. When the plant 
converts to Nano filtration; the SCADA will be necessary to record all the 
important parameters needed to determine how efficiently the system is 
operating. Among other things such as integrating the use of the raw water 
wells when the utility gets offsite communications with them. 

Due to timing; the water project was inadvertently not included in the 
MFRs. The water plant SCADA will be completed by November 15; 2023. 

Additional Information 

Royal has been asked about the lime sludge removal project at the water treatment plant. In 
particular the frequency of the cleaning. The amount of lime directed to the ponds varies 
depending on the water quality; the water demand, etc., so the cleaning of the pond is done as 
needed. Since Royal was purchased in 2019, these ponds have been cleaned twice previously. 
Due to the amount that was in the pond, this was necessary again in order to dispose of the reject 
water. Based upon this information, it appears that this occurs every 2 years. There will be 
another removal scheduled next year. 

This has been completed. See attached invoice for the lime removal. 

If you have questions or require any more information, please contact me at 727-848-8292, ext. 
245 or via email at trendell@uswatercorp.net. 

Investor Owned Utilities 
II for Royal Waterworks, Inc. 
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COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS 
PINE RIDGE DENTAL ON WILES 

CLDDS2 PA 
CHASE Store#103732 

Leslie's Pool Mart 
Glow Nails & Spa, LLC 

DYAN, Inc 
AM ERA 8266 LTD Attn: H & R Block 

Glow Nails & Spa, LLC 
Pediactric Associates 
Beauty Systems Group, LLC 

Orchid Nail Salon 
Meadowcreek Associates, LLC 

Salon Bella 
TLC Dental Coral Springs PLC 

Sherwood Academy 

Fuji Sushi Cafe 
Lumber liquidators, Inc 

Aztec Inc 
Aztec Food Services, Inc 

Raw Addiction 

Auto Zone 

Beauty Pawlor 
China Spring Restaurant 
Cumberland Farms, Inc 
LUIHNVANTAGE PARTNERS LLC 

Bank of America 

ROYAL EAGLE PLAZA 
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc 

SANTOS 
Gamestop 
Lin Hang Inc. 
Dr. Rozen DMD, PA 
Sally Beauty Supply 
FRIENDS & FAMILY SPINAL CARE 

Pepperoni Grill 
Jeremiah's Italian Ice 

ROYAL EAGLE PLAZA 

BP 
MOBIL 
SERENDIPITY LLC 
G & B Wholesale DBA Galeria Home 

UNIQUE CLEANERS 
RIVERSIDE SQUARE 

Premier Billiards 
OM Capoeira LLC 



Sherwood Academy 

Banfield Pet Hospital 5069 Coral Springs, FL 

Alan's Bageland 

ALDI (FLORIDA) LLC, STORE #45 

VAPES & SMOKES 
McDonald's 

WINDOWS TO WALLS 

Advanced Audiology 

NOBHILL M EDICAL CENTER 

RAMBLEWOOD EAST CONDO. 
ROYAL EAGLE PLAZA 

KS CORAL SPRINGS LLC 

ACE VALUE ENTERPRISE 

PUBLIX STORE #1719 

COOKIE HEAD LLC 
OM CAPOEIRA LLC 

SUPREMES BARBERSHOP 

TLC DENTAL CORAL SPRINGS PLC 

FIN E WINE & SPIRITS 

OPTICAL EYEWORKS 



Fforida Department of Environmentar Protectlon 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION _(to be completed by sampler - please type or pnnt legibly) 

PWSI.D. #: 406-1517 System Name: Royal Waterworks ------
System Type (check ooo}: ~ Community D NontranS$nt Noncommunity 0 Translent Noooommun!ty 

Address: 8900 NW 44th Court 

City; Coral Springs .ZIP Code: ~3065 

Phone#". Fax#: E--Mall Address: ------------------"""""'."--
SAMJ>Le INFORMAT10.N (lo be completed by sampler) 

Sampie Number: M2304657001 Sample Datec 8/17/2023 Sampfs Time: I 0:45 §] PM ,can::1a One) 

Sample Loca11on (be specific): 9100 Wiles Road Location Code; 

Olslnfactant Residual ,.1 mg/l Fleldpl-l: ~ 

Spmple Type (Checls Qn!y One] 

D rnslrillution 
0 Entry Point (to Distribution) 

0 Plant Tap (not for compliance wtth 62-550 

D Raw (at well or mtake) 

Re;asonfs) for Samole 
f;8J Routina•Compflanc:e wtth 62-650 

D Confinnation of MCL Exoeedaooe" 

D Composlte of Multiple SIi.es" 

D Other. 

(Check BU fhal appb:) 

D Replacement(oflnvalidated' Sample) 

0 Special (not for COO'\pllance wflh 62~) 

0 Clearance (permftti'ng) 

181 Max Residence Time 
D Ave Residence Time 

Sampllng Procedure Used or Other Comments: 

TTIIM 
0 Near First Customer •see 62-550(6•) for requkaments ancf resll1ciloM.---.5ee 62-550.550(4) for requil'emenls 81'\d 

And 62-550.512(3) for ni"te or n~ exceedanc,e~. attacfl a rasdts ~e tor- each 61te. 

SAMPLER CERllFICATlON 
1 Bany Allen • Operator 

(Print Name (Print Title) 

ttl31 the above public water .system alld sample co1'8ctlon Information ls complete and correct. 

Signatura: Barry Allen 

Certified Operator# 12876 

~ilg,,odb,-kJ)' AS~ 
o.te.ion,u, 1~1,<11 ..osw 

- ----- Phone# (954 )445-3595 

Sampler's E-mail: bdallen@uswatercorp.net 
Re-portlng Format 62-550. 730 
Effeclil,,e January 1995. Revised December 20f2 

Pa.g.e: 1 oi B 

Date: 

Samp!ar's Fax#; 

• do HEREBY CERTIFY 

08/17/2023 

- - ----------'---



Florida Department of Environmental Protecti,on 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATIOtfto be completed by lab-please type or print legibly) 

Lab Name:Advanced Environmental laboratories, Inc. 
06/30/2024 

Florida DOH Certification #: E82535 Certification Expiration Date: ____ _ 

ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTE SHEEP 

Phone #: (954) 889-2288 

If yes, please provide DOH certification number(s):. E84589 

------

Address: 10200 USA Today Way, Miramar, Fl 33025 

Were any analyses subcontracted ~ Yes O No --------------
.ATTACH DOH ANAL YTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB 

ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab} Date Sample(s) Received: 08/17/2023 
------------------------

PWS ID: (From Page 1): 4 Ob - ( 5 • l Sample Number (From Page 1): M2304657001 Lab Assigned Report# Or Job ID: M2304657 

Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with Chapter 62-550, F .A.C. (Chedc an that apply): 

lnorganlcs 
D All except Asbestos 

0Partia1 

0N"rtrate 

0Nitrite 

OAsbestos 

Synthetic Organics 

0AIJ30 

D All Ex.cept Dioxin 

0Partial 

D Dioxin Only 

YofaliJe Organics 
0All 21 

QPartial 

Qisinfectjoo B)!products 

0Trihalomethanes 

D Haloacetic Acids 

0Chlorite 

Oaromate 

LAB CERTIFICATION 

Radjonucljdes 

D Single Sample 

0 Qb1y Compostte• 

Secondaries 
0AJl14 

0 ,Partial 

I, Caliesha Scott Proiec:t Manager , do HEREBY CERTIFY 

(Print Name 
(Printntle) 

that all attached analytical data are correct and unless noted meet au requirements of the National Environmental Laooralofy Accreditation Conferenoe (NElAC). 

Signature: ~ ~ Date: 09/06/2023 

• Failure to provide a valid and current Florida DOH lab oertffication numbef" and a current Analyte Sheet for the attached aoolysis results will result In ~jection of the report, 

possible enforcement against the public water system for failure to sample, and may res-ult in notification of the DOH Bureau of Laboratory Services. 

- Please provide radiological sample dates & locations for each quarter. 

CONFIRMATION&. NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRED WTTiilN 24 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NITRITE MCL EXCEEDANCES 

NON-DETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS THE MDL WIIH "U- QUALIFIER. (No!ll-Oe1eots reported as "BDL" or with a"<" are not acceptable.) 

COMPLIANCE 1DETERMINATIO~to be completed by DEP or DOH - attach notes as necessary) 

Sample Cc,11ection & Anal:ysls Satisfactory:0 Yes O No Replaoement Sample or Report Requested (clrde or hlghllghl group(s) above) 

Person Notified: Date Notified: DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: --------
Reportrng Format 62--550.730 Page: 2 of 13 

Effective January 1995, Revised Deoember 2012 



I 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection , 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format ' 

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS 
62-550.310(3) 

Report Number/ Job ID: M2304657O01 

Disinfectant Residual {mg/L): I. 7 -----
PWS ID (From Page 1): '-l O ID - i5 (7 

Contam Contam Name MCL Units 
Analysis Qualifier* 

Analytical Lab Regulatory 

ID 
Result Method MDL MRL** 

Contam Contam Name MCL Units 
Analysis Qualifier* 

Analytical Lab Regulatory 

ID 
Result Method MDL MRL** 

O:mtam Contam Name MCL Units 
Analysis Qualifier* 

Analytical lab Regulatory 

ID 
Result Method MDL MRL** 

2941 Olloroform NIA ug/L 11.12 EPA 524.2 0.39 l 

2942 Bromoform I N/A ug/L 0.26 u EPA 524.2 0.26 1 

2943 Bromodichloromethane N/A ug/L 3.10 ' 
I EPA 524.2 0.14 1 

2944 Dibromodlloromethane N/A ~/L 0.32 u EPAS24.2 0.32 1 

2950 Total Trlhalomethanes {TTHM) 80 ug/L 14.22 EPA 524.2 0.39 --

Laboratories are ,required to adhere to the minimum reporting level (MRL) requirements of 40 CFR 141.131 (b ){2)(iv). 

Applicable to monitoring as prescribed ,in 40 CFR 141.132.(b}(2){i)(B) and (b)(2){ii). 

- 0 Laboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or 321.8 must meet a 1.0 µg/l MRLforbromate. 

Analysis 
Date 

Analysis 
Date 

Analysis 
Date 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

Note: Do not round values. Report results to the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the analytical method used. 

Reporting Format 62-S50. 730 
Page: 3 of 13 

Effecllve January 1995, Revised December 2012 

Analysis DOH lab 

nme Certification # 

Analysis DOH Lab 
Time certification # 

'Analysis DOH Lab 
Time Certification# 

00:18 EB2535 

00:18 f82535 

00:18 flQ535 

00:18 f82535 

00:18 E82535 

'Resu'ls must be reported w11h all1)l'opra.le qualifers in acocrdance with Flonda Administra tion Codii Rute 62-160, Table1. Results qua:ified wiih A, F . H. N, O. T. Z , ? , •. are unacceptable for compliance 

w.lh 62-550. Results q1.1al1fied •mth a J. Q, R, or Y must he acoompan•ed by v.rritlen Juslrfreauon 30<1 ,.;.: be evatualed on e case by case b."lsis. To av01d a montonng viol.alion. unacceplab.e results mus! 

• - '--- --- - - .-. ...... -1l-.t.,.,._r1 .,.t,..,.;f"'\,..,....,.o c ·:im.o mnndnrinn nPrinc1 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler- pleese type or print legibly) 

System Name: Royal Waterworks PWS I.D. #: 406-1517 

System Type (cheac one}: f8J Community D Nontransient Noncornmunlty D Transient Noncommunlw 

Address: 8900 NW 44th Court 

City: Coral Springs ZIP Code: _33065 

Phone#: Fax#". E-Mall Address: 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be oompleted by sampter) 

Sampl9 Number: M2304657002 Sample Data: 8/17/2023 Sample 11111e: l 0:45 §] PM (Clrda One} 

Sample Location {be specific): 9100 Wiles Road Location Code: 

Disinfectant Residual ' , ,1 mg/L Field pH: B. 8 

S@mrue Type fCheck QnlY Qoo) 

D Distribution 

0 Enby Point {to Distribution) 

D Plant Tap (not for comp6ance with 62-550 

0 Raw (al well or lnlake) 

~ Max Resldence Tlme 

D Ave Residence nne 
0 Near Arst Customer 

1 Bany Allen 
(Print Name 

Reasoo(s) tor Sampre 
lgJ Routlne·CompUance with 62-550 

0 Confirmation of MCL Exceedance• 

D Composite of MUitiple s11es• 

D Other: 

{Check a, that eppty) 

D Replacement (of lnvalidated Sample) 

D Special. (not for compliance wfth 62-55'0) 

D Clearance (permttting) 

SampOng Procetlure Usad or Other Comments: 

HAA5 
'See 62-550(6) for reqlllrem9nis ancfrestr!CUoni. -.Sae s;z-.-550~550(.C) for requirements and 

And 62-550.512(3) far nitrate or nitrite exceedances. ell:a.eh a resulls page fer each sb. 

SAMPLER CERTIFICATION 

, Operator 
(Print Titfe) 

, do HEREBY CERTIFY 

ttiat the above public water system and sample co'lection lnformaUon Is complete and correct 

Signature: Barry Allen 

Certified Operator # 12876 

OJgJtaf',, >!9<1oal by 9Myo\lc.A 
Dnr.,l02J.·• U7 15'11:17 -<OS'OO' 

Phone # (954 )445-3595 ------
Samplef's E-malt bdallen@uswatercorp.net 

Reporttng Forma1 62-550.730 
Effective Jenuary 1995, Revised Oeoemi>ff 2012 

Date: 08/17/2023 

Sampler's Fax#: -------------
Page: 1 of 8 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

LABORATORY C-ERTIFICA TION INFORMA 11011tn be completed by lab- please type or print legibly) 

Lab Name:Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Florida DOH Certification #: E82535 Cerlffication Expiration Data: 06/30/2024 

ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTE SHEEr 

Phone#: (954) 889-2288 Address: 10200 USA Today Way, Mkamar, FL 33025 

Were any analyses subcontracted ~ Yes D No If yes, please provide DOH certification number(s): E84589 --- -----------
ATTACH DOH ANAL YTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB 

ANALYSIS !INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Date Sample(s) Received: 08/17/2023 -----------------------
PWS ID: (From Page1): 40fti~ i5 \7 Sample Number (From Page 1}: M2304657002 t ab Assigned Report# Or Job ID: M2304657 

Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with Chapter 62·550, F.A.C. (Check.all that appty): 

rnorganics 

D All except Asbestos 

·O Partiat 
0Nitrate 
0Nitrite 

0 Asbestos 

Synthetic Organics 
0All 30 

D All Ex·cept Dioxin 

D Partial 

D Dioxin Only 

I, Caliesha Scott 

(Print Name 

Yo'81fle Organics 
0AJl21 

0Partial 

Disinfection 6):products 
D Trihalomethanes 

@Haloacetic Acids 

0Chlorite 

Oeromate 

LAB CERTIFICATION 

Project Manager 

(Print nt1e) 

Radlonudides 
Osingle Sample 

D atty eompostte· 

Secondaries 
0All 14 

0.Pamal 

, do HEReev CERTIFY 

that all attached analytical data are correct and unless noted meet al requirements of the National EnviroM1emal laboratory Acaeditation Conference (NELAC). 

Signature: ~ ~ · Date: 09JOSJ2023 

.. Fai lure to provide a valid and ourrent Aorida DOH 'lab certification number and a current AnaJyte Sheet fof the attached anatysls results will result in rejection of lhe report, 
possfbfe enforcement again:st the public water system for failure to sample, and may result In notificatfon of the DOH Bureau of laboratory Services. 
Piease provide radiological sample dates & locations for each quarter .. 

CONFIRMATION & NOJ1FICA"T10N IS REQUIRED WJTHl N 24 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NrrRrTE MCL EXCEEDANCES 

NON-0.ETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS TiiE MDL WITH "U" QUALIFIER. (Non-detects reported as "SOL'" or with a "<!' are not. acceptable-,) 

COMPLIANCE DE1ERMINA TION(to be completed by DEP or DOH - attach notes as necessary) 

Sample Collection & Analysis Satisfactory: D Yes O Nb _ ______ !Replacement Sampfe or Report Requested (clrde or hlghltg:ht groo,p(s), above) 

Person Notified: Date Notified: -------- DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: 1 _ __; ______ _ 
Reporting Foffil81: 62-550.730 Page: 5of 13 
Effective January 1995, Revised December 2012 
'Results mu-st be reported with appropraite quallfers in accordance wi1h Florida Administration Code Rule 62-160. Tablet . Results cu.1aufied with .A, F, H. N, 0 , T, z. ?, •, are unacceptable for oompfiance 
with 62-550. Results quarified with a J, a. R. or Y must be accompanied by wrlllen justification and will be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avoid a monitoring violation, unacceptable results must 
be replaced with acceptable results from samples collecie-d during 1he same monil:oo.ng period. 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS 
62-550.310(3) 

Report Number / Job 1D: M2304657002 

Disinfectant Residual (mg/L) : /, 7 -----
PWS ID (From Page 1): 4o(:r tS 11 

Contam Contam Name MCL Units 
Analysis 

Qualifier* 
Analytical lab Regulatory 

ID Result Method MDL MRL** 

Contam Contam Name MCL Units 
Analysis 

Qualifier* 
Analytical Lab Regulatory 

ID I Result Method MDL MRL** 

2450 Mooochlcroacetic Acid N/A ug/l 2n EPA 552.2 0.98 I 2 

2451 Dichloroacetic Acid N/A . ug/L LO.SO EPA 552.2 0.42 I l 

2452 Trid'lloroacetic Acid N/A ug/L 3.38 EPA552.2 i 0.94 1 

2453 Monobromoacetic Acid I N/A ug/L 0.41 u EPA 552.2 0.41 1 

2454 Dibromoacetic Acid N/A ug/L L43 EPA 552.2 0.74 1 

24S6 Total Haloacetic Acids (HAAS) 60 ug/L 18.03 EPA 552.2 0.98 ---

Contam Cont.am Name MCL Units 
Analysis 

Qualifier* 
Analytical Lab Regulatory 

ID Result Method MDL MRL** 

.. 
.... Laboratories are required to adhere to the minimum repolting level {MRL) requirements of 40 CFR 141.131 (bX2)(iv}. 

Applicable to monitoring as prescribed in 40 CFR 141.132.{b)(2)(i)(B) and (b)(2)(ii). 

-·· Laboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or321.8 must meet a 1.0 µg/L MRL for bromate. 

Analysis 
Date 

Analysis 
Date 

08/29(2023 

I 08/]!J/2023 

OS{l!J/2023 

08/'19/2023 

08/'19/20"13 

08/'19/2023 

Analysis 
Date 

Note: Do not round values. Report resu lts to the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the anafytical method used. 

Reporting Fermat 62-550. 730 Page: 6 of 13 

Erfective January 1995. Revised OeC8mtlcr 2012 

Analysis 
1 

OOH Lab 
Time · Certification # 

Analysis OOH Lab 
Time Certification# 

06:20 EB4589 

06:20 EB4589 

06:20 EB4589 

06:20 EB4589 

06:20 EB4589 

06:20 EB4589 

Analysis DOH ll!b 
Time Certification # 

"Resu:ts must be reported \11th aPIJ(o;:,ra:le qua.1ers in aocordance with F•onda Adrrul'llstration Code Ru' e 62-160 Table1 Resu:ts QJal1fied with A. F. H. N. 0, T, Z. ?, -• are unacceplable for comp.iance 

w1:h 62-SS0. Resu,ts qua'.ified w11h a J, Q. R. or Y must be accompanieo by written justification and wf be eve uateo on a case by case basrs To avOid a monitoring violalion. unacceptable results must 

-· - ~ - ,, ..... _ ____ .._._ ..... ___ , :..,.,. .r,_......, .,. .... ~""' ~ ,-.-iJo.-taA,f1W-.nn H-tni c::.~mo mn"4hvinn nA:rinri 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratoiy Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM JNFORMATION .(to be ,completed fly sampler-please type 01 pont legibly) 

System Name: Royal Waterworks PWS T.D. #: 406-1517 

Systam Type (checlc one): m Community D Nontr:anslent Noncommunlly D Transient Noocommunlty 

Address: 8900 NW 44th Court ., 

City: Coral Springs ZIP Code: ,ll065 

Phone#". Fax#: E-Mail Address: 
___________________ ...... ___ _ 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler) 

Sample Number. M2304657003 Semple Date; 8/17/2023 Sampte Time: 10:30 @J PM (Clrcla One) 

Sample location (be specific): 8260 Wiles Road Location Code: ------
Dfsinfe.ctant Res!dual 1,2 mg1L Field pH: 8, '::) 

Sample Type (Check Onlv One) 

D Distribution 

D :Entry Potnl {to Distribution) 

0 Plant Tap (not !or compliance with 62-550 

0 Raw {at well Of Intake) 

(gl; Max Residence nme 
0 Ave Residence Time 
0 Near first Customer 

Beasonfs> f-0r samofe 
gJ Routine Compllance with 62--550 

D Confirmation of MCL Exoeedance• 

0 Composite ,of Multfple SIies .. 

D Other: 

tct@ck all that apply) 
0 Replacement (of Invalidated Sample) 

D Special {not tor oompUance with 62-650) 

0 Clearanee (pennitting) 

Sampling Procedure Used or other Comments: 

TTHM 
•5ee 62-550(6} fo.r reqU!raments and' resllilllloM- •s11e 62-550~4) for-requlrernenls and 
i\nd 62-550.612(3) for nitrate or nitrite ex.ceedances. i,ttacn a msaJts page for each site. 

SAMPLER CE.RTIF,ICA TION 

r 'Barry Allen . Operator --'----------------- , do HEREBY CERTIFY 

(Print Name (Print~} 

that the above pub1ic water system and sample collection Information Is complete and col'T9CI~ 

Signature: Barry Allen 
~ ~~e..,,yM-, 
Doltll::l«tl-1.2.2:l' 15111:17 ~ 

Certified Operator# 12876 Phone# (954)445-3595 

sampler's: E-mail: bda!len@uswatercorp.net 
Reporting Format 62-550.730 
Effective J3"1Ll3J'Y 1e95. Revised Decetnbv 2012 

Date.: 

Samplar's Fax#: 

Page; 1 or 8 

08/17/2023 

------------



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION INFORMATIO*> be completed by lab- please type or print legibly) 

Lab Name:Advanoed Environmental laboratories, Inc. Florida DOH Certification #: E82535 Certification Expiration Date: 06/30/2024 ------
ATTACH CURRENT OOH ANALYTE SHEET* 

Phone #: ('954) 889-2288 

If yes, please provide DOH certification number(s): E84589 

Address: 10200 USA Today Way, Miramar, Fl 33025 

Were any analyses subcontracted @ Yes D No --------------
A TT AC H DOH ANAL YTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB 

ANALYsis INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Date Sample{s) Received: 08/17/2023 -----------------------
PWS ID: (FromPage1): L{~- ~5 \"'""'\ Sample Number (From Page 1): M2304657003 lab Assigned Report# Or Job ID: M2304657 

Group(s} Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with Chapter 62-550, F.AC. (Check au that apply): 

I a organics 
D All except Asbestos 

0PartiaJ 

0Nitrate 

0Nitrite 

0Asbestos 

Synthetic Organics 
0Ail30 
OA11 Except Dioxin 

0Partial 

0 Dioxin Only 

Volatile Qw;anics 
0All21 

0Partial 

Disinfection Byproducts 
@Trihalomethanes 

D Haloacetic Acids 

0Chlorite 

Osromate 

LAB CERT1FICATION 

Radionudides 
D Single Sample 

D Qtrty Composite"' 

Secondaries 
0All 14 

0Partial 

I, Calfesha Soott Project Manager , do HEREBY CERTIFY 

(Print Name (PrintTitle) 

that all attached analytical data are correct and unless noted meet all requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Aoaecfrtation Conference (NELAC). 

Signature: ~ ~ Date: 09/06/2023 

• Failure to provide a valid and current Florida DOH lab certification number end a current Analyte Sheet for the attached anaJysis results will result in rejection of the report, 

possible enforcement against the public water system for failure to sample, and may result in notification of the DOH Bureau of Laboratory Set'vk:es . 

... Please provide radiological sample dales & locations for each quarter. 

CONFJRMATION & NOTFICATIO.N IS REQUIRED WITHIN 24 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NrTRJTE NOL EXCEEDANCES 

NON-DETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS THE MDL W1TH -u• QUALIFIER. (Non-detects reported as "BDL" or with a•<" are not acceptable.) 

COMPLtAN.CE DETERMINATION(to be completed by DEP or DOH- attach notes as neoessary} 

Sample Collection & Analysis Satisfactory: 0 Yes O No _______ Replacement Sample or Report Requested (circle or hlghright group{s) above) 

Person Notified: Date Notified: DEPIDOH Reviewing Official: _ __...;, _____ _ 
Reporting Format 62-550. 730 Page: 8of 13 

Effective January 1995, Revised Oecember2012 

·Resutts must t:te reported wi1h appropraite qualflers in accordance with Florida Administration Code Rule 62-160, Table1. RestJlts qualified with A. F, H, N, O. T. z. ?, •, are unacceptable for compliance 

with 62-550. Results qualified with a J, Q , R. or Y must be accompanied by wr!ttan jusUficatlon and wil be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avold a monitoring violaOon, unacceptable results must 

... _ ---·---,f ,~ ~~-t-:..}J4 ~cc,,,tic &l"W'n c:.!"lMt\UII~ r.nl~ rfr trino IJlP.. same monitorino oeriod. 



I 

I 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratrn·y ReporUng Format 

DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS 
62-550 .310(3) 

Report Number/ Job ID: M2304657003 

Disinfectant Residual (mg/L): / . 2 -----
PWS ID (From Page 1): 40'1- l'5 ll 

Anatytical 
Contam Contam Name MCL Units 

Analysis 
Quanfier* 

Lab Regulatory 

ID Result Method MDL MRL** 

Contam Cont.am Name MCL Units 
Analysis 

Qualifier* 
Analytical Lab Regulatory 

ID Result Method MDL MRL** 

Contam Cont.am Name MCL Units 
Analysis 

Qualifier* 
Plnalytical Lab Regulatory 

ID Result Method MDL MRL** 

2941 Chloroform N/A ug/L 9.82 EPA 524.2 0.39 1 

2942 Bromofonn N/A ug/L 0.26 u EPA 524.2 0.26 1 

2943 Bromodichloromethane N/A ug/L 3.99 
I 

EPA 524.2 0.14 l 

2944 Oibromochloromethane N/A ug/L 0.32 u EPA 524.2 0.32 1 

2950 Total Trihalomethanes (TTiiM) 80 ug/L 13.82 I B>A 524.2 0.39 --
.. La.boratorles are required to adhere to the minimum reporting level (MRL) :requirements of 40 CFR 141.131{b){2)(iv). 

Applicable to monitoring as prescribed in 40 CFR 141 .132.(b)(2}(i}{B) and (b)(2)(ii). 

...... Laboratories that use EPA Methods 317.0 Revision 2.0, 326.0 or 321.8 must meet a 1.01,19/L MRL for bromate. 

Analysis 
Date 

Analysis 
Date 

Analysis 
Date 

06/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

00/24/2023 

Note: Do not round values. Report results to the aocuracy, precision, and sensitivity of the analytical method used. 

Reporting Format 62-550.730 Page: 9 of 13 

Effeciive January T995, Rev1s!KI December 2012 

Analysis OOH Lab 
lime Certification # 

Analysis OOH Lab 
Time Certification # I 

Analysis OOH Lab 
Time Certification # 

00:41 E82535 

00:41 E82S35 

00:41 E82535 

00:41 , E82535 

00:41 E82535 

·Results must be reported with apPropraite Qualifers ,n accordance wW1 Florida Admiristrallon Code Rule 62-160. Table1. Results quafif;ed with A, F, H, N, 0, T, Z, ? , •. aro unacceptabe for comp11ance 

•w,th 62-550. Results qualified with a J, a . R, or Y must be acoompanied 0'/ writlen JU.Slification and will be eva ualed en a case by case basis. To avoid a monitoring violation, unacceptable resu!lS must 

• ... r - • ---•-- - - •t ___ .., ""· _. ... ,. ,..__~ c--~o mr.n-tl\l"i,.,.,.., noor-irvi 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Envlronmental Protection 

September 29, 2023 

Southeast District Office 
3301 Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
561-681-6600 

Sharon Purviance, Utility Manager 
Royal Waterworks, Inc. 
8900 NW 44 Cowt 
Coral Springs, FL 33065 
SPurviance@uswatercorp.net 

Re: Royal Waterworks Inc. 
PW Facility JD #4061517 
Broward County 

Dear Ms. Purviance: 

Ron DeSantis 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuftez 
Lt. Governor 

Shawn HamJtton 
Secretary 

Department personnel conducted a sanitary survey of the above-referenced facility on May t 9, 

2023. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, the facility was 

determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. Any non­

compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been 

corrected. 

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and 

federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Jacob Stevens at 561-

681~672 l or via e-mail at Jacob.Stevcns@floridadep.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Greg Kennedy, Environmental Administrator 

Southeast District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

ec: Dennis Coales, US Water 
Greg Kennedy, DEP/SED 
Jocelyn Labbe, DEP/SED 
Jacob Stevens. DEP/SED 

www.FloridaDEP.gov 

DCoates@uswatercorp.net 
Greg.A.Kenncdy@floridadep.gov 
Jocclyn.Labbe@floridadep.gov 
Jacob.Stevens@floridadep.gov 



U.S. Wate.r 
~~~~~~ 
.... -.,,,.r= ... 

4939 <.ROSS BAYOU BOULLVARD 
NEW PORT RICHEY rL 346S2 

8111 To· Royal Waterworks. lne. 
4939 Cro~~ Bayou Boulevard 
Au n Joe Gabay 
N<-w Pott Richey. FL 34652 

Job Number 
Job Dt!stflption 

Date Item/Description 

)0154.2 
Royal Waterworh Inc. 

8/31/2023 Subco11tr.irtors us,•d l o UJIT pit te scope r;>f worl. 

Phonr (727) 848-8292 [ xt 219 
Toll F1Cl' (866) 753-8292 ( YI 2 11) 
[mail a,@uswallucorµ net 

Task Number 

20M 

Invoice N11111ber 
Invoice Date 

Due Date 

INVOICE 

Page 1 

5181850 
9/30/2023 

10/30/2023 

1\11 pric•n<J antic,pales paymenl by check 
or ACH. Due to addi11onal cost incurred. 
serv1cos paid by credit card will require 
an add1t1onal 5% processing fee 

Custompr ID C00953 
PO. Null11Jer 

WA. 

Qty. Unit Unit Price Total Price 

1 E..,~h 24,687 30 24,687 30 

Subtotal; 24,687.30 
Total Sale\ Tax: 000 

Total USO: 24,687.30 
Ac!Justments 000 

Amount Due: 24,687.30 



Job Costs: J01542-2093/Radiator repair on main generator 

Subcontract: 
Vendor Invoice Amt 10% Markup Amt to Invoice 

TAW $ 628.11 s 62.81 s 690.92 

TAW s 7,470.00 $ 747.00 $ 8,217.00 

Sub contract Sub-Total Cost: $ 8,098.11 s 809.81 s 8,907.92 

Total Cost to be Billed: s 8,907.92 
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i,\v,,;u•.i• ., a.;11••, ... ~ ., ____ _,_.,. _____ .. 

Invo ice 

~:H, CK h, 1'MHJ i 
Ti\W-•\ IJ 11'><; COMPAN'r 
I' 0 ElOX 60•1120 
CHAf,L OTTF. N1.2~:!G0-1120 

F-1•1;i,1 '""1)11',! tr, 
JP{~~USv\3liJ:tCVq) ne.!1 <.arn, L1(~·\1';.t1J.· ,l,.1) 1~ l 

tJS 'NI\TER SERVICES L:O flPO~/\ Tl(','• 

'. ')~!') CROS~; l!!\ Y1JLI l.lOLII I >/.1'.f!l l 

NI W POIU lll(;HI l ~ I I.II·,' / 

Deh11er lo IJS Wt,T[P. f., 'f,Jt, - i ·\fl, ':. I' 1 ;II 1' 

!:lt1(,0 M'/ I ,:.1 I H L 
r,'.)1//.•f 1 ,PIJINI ,' I 1 • •r·•. 

1500 NW 15111 AVr .. 

l'C'~.IPANO Bf A<~II fl :130'3~1 
Pl1on, cri5,i ,~ ·, .J:102 

I~ 11,l I er 1. 1°l•lC1",('iJ:1lWll'C ,'.C'1I 

/11~11 f>AYMENT 
ID-:NK il./ells f:11rgo Bank 
ACCOUNl . 984920286i 
I\BA # 053207766 
!NV\l'T CODE V\IFBIUS6S 

LJ, tl~ 

lnvo11;.a No 
Oua elate 
l>a'J:T·••·11 

',.J<.h 01,;t oun! 

n, ,o:,,:m?,, 
26)72721 
00/412023 
Nci3(1 :J.J JS 

CustMll!I rlCCOtirJl l06/6J 

r:•.1:-tor11t1 f'O 
rn re1r.:;,~·~ 
VJ· ti, u•~<·· 
'),,I ,1 /.( ,lf'I 

I AWIL\ 

'rf\W I!; niov1ng :n c•r-r·rc:r,r r.-,•,,: .. ,r,11111.i:-l'l.•J D1,::n.,; µ,c·~ d <! q• .w., •:·m.,,1:()111~cci1int: 1,;,:atilo ~r 1-11,ar.r.i~ 

II your CC1nlact 1ntorn1vl"''' i,~ .. ~, , 1"\'l' , 1 p1°.1~·.' "fl'rl'' r,r~· lltdept,i}/1.1w•:·,:. •;0:1 

lax e>.omr,: Cll"-ICJ1Y11·,~ ~ v,I n, ·•· :,, , , 1('i:n· ,1ks tdx ~··11,1,,.;it<: f<1 111 s 1;11e<. •· , .1 11c..h ;111•1 ;ir,·, ~-r·111ot 

If VOl/ haw not 1e (;f'1¥Hi ill\ 1(1 . , 1,1 \0 LI, .,!',,•· ",cc\\ ~ ()I.II !•P,1111 1()10( I .incl it( Il l l l~ t•.• V•)lJI ,1cflh!':,•, btll>k 

!Jte,1so 113fal'l'!11C!il U1•1 TAV, lnv•;tu. ,,.,n IJ,111:11 ,111 1:,1111~ c-11my111t.•flt 11 µav111;1 t.,y c..lwc..l< rlc-asc ,ncluu<J 1 toov o r 1he 1n1101c-e c.1 stub 

Nameplf'lta ·-·- ·--------
<:;~ 11.11 N, ';,IO" ;r, r .. 11• :. , ,·.- 1 ic ,-,;, .. ~.:..· lvla,111l;ic..11.1l1 It[ ; LU 

-~-~!:'!'.!.~~_!ldereu __ -~ _______ ·----·--------- ___ _ 

rcrlormed ()IJ(JT[l l HU'AIR fr,, ~ c·;.· '.·,• :;,,;, 1.:'.',"i", ;1t u:; \.VAH.11 -~ WA.3 TFWA If R lJl 11.1 n· INUOOR urm (lU(l11q Mav 

r1w; l 'rop:,c;;il 1~ for TAW Vend,1. l~i-cc.:,, ':,;::, .11~1 I L1", :>:>flJ'lr Mll ti ,i,·r:- ; I.) ; t~ R~m,..,t- 1,J() 1tor 1.,1<~ tc, snon lc..1 for •cco1r. R,;corc: ,,1111 t.;l'.r: 

.ioc·•w .1 tivsu'l"!.S d:P1i:; :,_. -;:,.,,p'•J!r.' w1,, .. , ,., •n p'• 1,_, , I /\VJ 1~r.r, 1,,11 :11n P111 911M-r .11r,1111 ~m·.u·r PO le,1ko; i111c1 p,ope, opnr,,11o n 

8 11lable 

Aprvd L~ 
EntrdJ \ \ 

f Jor t.:i,nbi-: 
'.'. 0() 

S~lf!t., n,li'l•lC-.f' 
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Senlces Corporation 
4939 CROSS BAYOU BOULEVARD 
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34652 

Bill To: Royal Waterworks, Inc. 

4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard 
Attn: Joe Gabay 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 

Job Number: J0l 542 
Job Description: Royal Waterworks, Inc. 

Date Item/Description 

8/18/2023 Subcontractor used to complete scope of work 

7/31/2023- Lime removed, excavated and cleaned out lime pond 

Phone: (727) 848-8292 Ext. 219 

To ll Free: (866) 7S3-8292 Ext. 219 

Email: ar@uswatercorp.net 

Task Number 

2097 

Invoice Number: 

Invoice Date: 

Due Date 

INVOICE 

Page: 1 

SI81862 
9/30/2023 

10/30/2023 

All pricing anticipates payment by check 
or ACH. Due to additional cost incurred, 
services paid by credit card will require 
an additional 5% processing lee. 

Customer ID (00953 
P.O. Number 
WA: 

Qty. Unit Unit Price Total Price 

1 Each 68,063.16 68,063.16 

Subtotal: 68,063.16 
Total Sales Tax: 0.00 

Total USO: 68,063.16 
Adjustments: 0.00 

Amount Due: 68,063.16 




